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1. Overall Description:

SA2 thanks CT4 for their LS on GERAN and UTRAN handling of RFSP Index/SPID.
SA2 has noted that CT4 and RAN3 both confirm that stage 3 procedures for storage and transfer of the RFSP Index are only defined for the PS domain.
SA2 has the following answers to CT4 questions:

1. What are the motivations and use cases for adding support of the RFSP Index in the CS domain considering that this has never been supported so far in the CS domain and that these days CS only registered devices are fewer and fewer? 

SA2 answer: SA2 has discussed the main use cases where SPID is necessary but not transferred to the target GERAN. This is independent from whether the solution uses CS domain or PS domain.
· First use case is a (E-)UTRAN-(E-)UTRAN handover followed by a subsequent (E-)UTRAN-GERAN handover, which is due to the different mechanisms between UTRAN/E-UTRAN and GERAN; this was described by CT1 and CT4 in their LS C4-101573 (C1-101753). 
· Second use case is SRVCC from E-UTRAN/UTRAN to GERAN where the UE is not aware of its individual priorities to be used at next reselection, and where the target GERAN is not aware of the SPID and therefore not able to provide the individual priorities to the UE. This may result in the UE registering via LA/RA Update procedures in GERAN after call release even if the SPID was configured to push the UE to select E-UTRAN immediately. The individual priorities in the UE are always cleared at any RRC Connection Request (e.g. at call setup) and the UE should be provisioned again during the call or at its release. During the call, the UE in E-UTRAN is never aware of its individual priorities because they are only sent at RRC Connection Release, and the UE in UTRAN might not also be aware of its individual priorities because they are only sent in Mobility Information message. The target GERAN is not aware of the SPID because not transferred in a transparent container nor transferred via Sv and MAP-E interfaces.
For transferring the SPID from E-UTRAN/UTRAN to GERAN at handover, SA2 has selected the solution using the Old BSS to New BSS Information transparent container rather than the solution using CS domain signalling, for the following reasons:
· SPID is not specified in CS domain as explained by RAN3 and CT4;

· Using CS domain solution would result in changes in many interfaces: Sv, MAP-E, MAP-D and would affect MME, MSC and HSS;
· Transparent container based solution does not require changes to Iu to solve the first use case related to subsequent handover.
2. If the intention is to push a UE to camp on the right access technology after a CS call is over, e.g. to push a UE back to LTE after an SRVCC call from LTE to 2G, can't the UE return to LTE based on the RFSP Index acquired via the PS domain before the SRVCC handover ?

SA2 answer: The intention is correct, but especially in the case of E-UTRAN, the UE does not get its individual priorities to be used at next reselection prior to the SRVCC handover, as they can only be sent in the RRC Connection Release message; therefore, SPID transfer to GERAN at handover is necessary in order to provide the individual priorities to the UE in the Channel Release message when the CS call is released. 
3. What is the relationship between the RFSP indexes received from the CS and PS domains?
In case of SRVCC handover and CSFB, how does the RAN node receive the RFSP Index to perform radio resource management if the PS service is suspended ?

SA2 answer: SPID will be transferred to GERAN via the Old BSS to New BSS Information transparent container.
4. What are the exact stage 2 requirements for handling the RFSP Index in the CS domain?
- when / in which procedures should the RFSP Index be forwarded to the RAN ? 
- how should the MSC/VLR set the RFSP Index ? Should the subscribed RFSP Index received from the HLR be simply forwarded to the RAN or may the value be modified by the MSC/VLR? 
- how should the RFSP Index be handled in roaming scenarios ?

SA2 answer: There is no need for RFSP Index support in CS domain. SPID will be transferred to GERAN via the Old BSS to New BSS Information transparent container.
5. In which specification(s) is it intended to document those stage 2 requirements? Should this be in RAN3 or/and GERAN2 specifications, or should CT4 consider updating their existing stage 2 TSs for the CS domain (e.g. TS 23.205) ?

SA2 answer: There is no need for RFSP Index support in CS domain. There is only a need to add the SPID parameter in the Old BSS to New BSS Information in GERAN and RAN3 specifications. CT4 is therefore not impacted. 
6. Should this new functionality be specified from Rel-10 onwards, or are there frequent and serious misoperations justifying its specification in an earlier release?    

SA2 answer: For the SRVCC from E-UTRAN/UTRAN use case as well as for the subsequent handover use case, the UE will camp to the right access technology when it receives the individual priorities derived from SPID sent by the PS domain to GERAN only after having registered to the wrong access technology. The UE will then camp to the right access technology with more delay and signalling than with the changes; and if PS is suspended, the UE will camp on the wrong techno until next call takes place. SA2 believes that it cannot be considered as FASMO. Changes have to be implemented for Rel-10 onwards.
2. Actions:

To CT4.

ACTION: 
SA2 would like CT4 to take the above decision into account. No changes in CT4 specifications are expected.
To GERAN2.

ACTION: 
SA2 kindly asks GERAN2 to introduce necessary changes to the Old BSS to New BSS Information in order to make it possible to include SPID from the old E-UTRAN/UTRAN/GERAN node to the target GERAN during an intra/inter-MSC or SRVCC handover. 
To RAN3.

ACTION: 
SA2 kindly asks RAN3 to introduce necessary changes to their specifications to mandate the SPID into the Old BSS to New BSS Information during an intra/inter-MSC or SRVCC handover from E-UTRAN/UTRAN to GERAN.
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